

No. 23-939

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RETIRED FOUR-STAR ADMIRALS
AND GENERALS, AND FORMER SECRETARIES
OF THE U.S. ARMY, NAVY, AND AIR FORCE
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ADAM GERSHENSON
MIKHAILA FOGEL
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston St.
Boston, MA 02116

MAUREEN ALGER
COOLEY LLP
3175 Hanover St.
Palo Alto, CA 94304

CHRISTINE KWON
PROTECT DEMOCRACY
PROJECT
P.O. Box 341423
Los Angeles, CA 90034

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
Counsel of Record
KELSEY R. SPECTOR
DARINA A. SHTRAKHMAN
CAROLINE A. LEBEL
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Ctr., 20th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000
khartnett@cooley.com

PATRICK J. HAYDEN
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Petitioner’s claimed immunity would undermine our nation’s foundational commitment to civilian control of the military.....	10
II. Petitioner’s claimed immunity would undermine the military’s adherence to the rule of law and thus its orderly functioning and public trust.....	16
III. Petitioner’s claimed immunity, by impli- cating the peaceful transition of power in particular, threatens national security....	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Calley</i> , 48 C.M.R. 19 (C.M.A. 1973).....	19
<i>United States v. Kinder</i> , 14 C.M.R. 742 (A.F.B.R. 1954)	18
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	11
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11-12	7, 12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8.....	16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	7, 11, 12
STATUTES	
6 U.S.C. § 466	22
10 U.S.C. § 113(a).....	13
10 U.S.C. § 502(a).....	16, 17
10 U.S.C. § 890	18
10 U.S.C. § 892	18
10 U.S.C. § 973(b)(2).....	14
Act of Jan. 20, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-2, 131 Stat. 62	13
Act of Jan. 22, 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-1, 135 Stat. 3	13
Insurrection Act, 10 U.S.C. § 251	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Insurrection Act, 10 U.S.C. § 252	22
Posse Comitatus Act of 1878, 18 U.S.C. § 1385	22
Quartering Act of 1765, 5 Geo. 3, c.33 (1765).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
The 9/11 Commission Report, https://perma.cc/KWM2-KQP2	25
Arthur Krock, <i>End Comes Suddenly at Warm Springs</i> , N.Y. Times (April 13, 1945).....	24
The Associated Press, <i>3 Honored for Saving Lives at My Lai</i> , N.Y. Times (March 7, 1998).....	19
<i>Authoritarians are on the March</i> , The Economist (Aug. 3, 2023), https://perma.cc/5Z43-FLSE	27
Br. for Three Former Sr. Mil. Officers & Exec. Branch Officials as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Pet'r, <i>Trump v. United States</i> , __ S. Ct. __ (2024).....	9, 19, 21
<i>Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor</i> , United States Department of State, https://perma.cc/9966-LGTG	26, 27
<i>Confidence in Institutions</i> , Gallup, https://perma.cc/P97V-6BGJ	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
David Vergun, <i>DOD Addresses Recruiting Shortage</i> , Dept. of Defense News (Dec. 13, 2023), https://perma.cc/7GRE-NX5A	23, 24
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	11
<i>Democracy, Human Rights, and Governance</i> , United States Agency for International Development, https://perma.cc/9HX9-4T5N	26
The Federalist No. 8 (Alexander Hamilton)	13
The Federalist No. 46 (James Madison).....	13
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison).....	16
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	16
Francis Fukuyama, <i>Political Order and Political Decay</i> (2014)	16
Fred L. Borch, <i>What Really Happened at My Lai on March 16, 1968? The War Crime and the Legal Aftermath</i> , 2018 Army L. 1 (2018)	19
George Washington, Newburgh Address (Mar. 15, 1783), <i>in</i> From George Washington to Officers of the Army, 15 March 1783, Founders Online, National Archives, https://perma.cc/5KVR-62ZM ..	12
1 Gian Gentile et al., <i>The Evolution of U.S. Military Policy from the Constitution to the Present</i> (2020), https://perma.cc/BR95-L9UX	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Helene Cooper et al., <i>Trump Fires Mark Esper, Defense Secretary Who Opposed Use of Troops on U.S. Streets</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 11, 2020)	16
Joint Serv. Comm. on Military Justice, <i>Manual for Courts-Martial of the United States</i> (2024 ed.)	20
Joseph Siegle, <i>Winning the Battle of Ideas: Exposing Global Authoritarian Narratives and Revitalizing Democratic Principles</i> (2024), https://perma.cc/2DJW-HT4W	28
<i>Kennedy Fourth President Killed by Assassin; Attacks on Two Others Failed</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 23, 1963).....	24
Letter from President George Washington to Major General Daniel Morgan (Mar. 27, 1795), in 17 <i>The Papers of George Washington, 1 October 1794-31 March 1795</i> (David R. Roth, et al. ed., 2013), https://perma.cc/M7EW-QULF	12, 13
Maha Yahya, <i>The Middle East is on the Brink Again: The Risks of an Unstable Authoritarian Order</i> , Foreign Affairs (March 22, 2022), https://perma.cc/RJZ9-PHWZ	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
M. Keoni Medici & Joshua P. Scheel, <i>Practice Notes: Training the Defense of Superior Orders</i> , 6 <i>Army Lawyer</i> 34 (2020), https://tjaglcs.army.mil/documents/35956/57374/The+Army+Lawyer+2020+Issue+6.pdf	18, 20
Memorandum from the Joint Chiefs of Staff to the Joint Force (Jan. 12, 2021), https://perma.cc/G44F-9RCS	26
Michael A. Weber, <i>Democracy and Human Rights in U.S. Foreign Policy</i> , Cong. Rsch. Serv., R47890 (2024), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R47890..	26
Office of the Director of National Intelligence, Annual Threat Assessment of the Intelligence Community (2023), https://www.dni.gov/files/ODNI/documents/assessments/ATA-2023-Unclassified-Report.pdf	28
Open Letter from Former Secretaries of Defense and Former Chairmen of the Joint Chiefs of Staff, <i>To Support and Defend: Principles of Civilian Control and Best Practices of Civil-Military Relations</i> , War on the Rocks (Sep. 6, 2022), https://perma.cc/KP6S-CQDU	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Paul E. Berg & Robert J. Rielly, <i>The Moral Courage Paradox: The Peers Report and My Lai, in</i> <i>Maintaining High Ground: The Profession and Ethic in Large-Scale Combat Operations</i> (C. Anthony Pfaff & Keith R. Beurskens eds., 2021), https://perma.cc/86PQ-EJXN	19
Paul Sonne, <i>Chaotic Presidential Transition Brings Vulnerability, Security Risk to Nation</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> (Nov. 11, 2020)	25
Ralph H. Gabriel, <i>American History and the Constitution in School of the Citizen Soldier</i> (Robert A. Griffin ed., 1942)	12
Rebecca Onion, <i>The Presidential Transition That Shattered America</i> , <i>Slate</i> (Oct. 20, 2020), https://perma.cc/UDJ7-6Q7K	24
Sarah Repucci & Amy Slipowitz, <i>The Global Expansion of Authoritarianism</i> , Freedom House (2022), https://perma.cc/FJQ7-TVRK	27
Steve Abbot et al., <i>Passing Electoral Count Act Reforms Is Vital to National Security</i> , <i>Mil. Times</i> (Nov. 11, 2022), https://perma.cc/4FFE-4RKW	24
Steve Abbot et al., <i>Statement of Former National Security Officials</i> (Nov. 23, 2020), https://perma.cc/RB6H-A639	25
Thomas Jefferson, <i>First Inaugural Address</i> (March 4, 1801)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tom W. Smith & Jaesok Son, <i>General Social Survey 2012 Final Report: Trends in Public Attitudes about Confidence in Institutions</i> , National Opinion Research Center, https://perma.cc/F2CK-HPU5	23
White House, <i>The National Security Strategy of the United States of America (1988)</i>	27
White House, <i>The National Security Strategy of the United States of America (1991)</i>	27
White House, <i>The National Security Strategy of the United States of America (1995)</i>	27
White House, <i>The National Security Strategy of the United States of America (2002)</i>	27
White House, <i>The National Security Strategy of the United States of America (2010)</i>	27
White House, <i>The National Security Strategy of the United States of America (2022)</i>	27
